impairment loss on property, plant and equipment, write-down of inventories, allowance for doubtful
			   debts and provision for contingent cost and liabilities totalling RM17,474,000 were taken up by the
			   Group.

12. Subsidiaries
   Company

   2007   2006
   RM’000   RM’000

Investments in subsidiaries
   Unquoted shares, at cost   119,511   119,511
   Less : Impairment   (4,782)   (5,246)

   114,729   114,265

Amounts owing by subsidiaries   906,411   858,136
Less : Allowance for doubtful debts   (629,591)   (642,047)

   276,820   216,089

Amounts owing to subsidiaries   (66,447)   (65,778)

			   The effect of these adjustments on the assets and liabilities of NFL are as follows:-
   Before
   Break-up basis
   As at 31.12.2006
   RM’000

Break-up basis
   adjustments
   RM’000

   After
   Break-up basis
 As at 31.12.2006
   RM’000

Assets   26,703 (5,377)   21,326
Liabilities   (37,022) (12,097)   (49,119)
Net liabilities   (10,319) (17,474)   (27,793)

	 (d)	 Discontinued operation and deconsolidation of NFL

			   As disclosed in Note 30, on 7 May 2007 the Company announced the appointment of voluntary
			   administrators for NFL. In view  of this, the financial statements of NFL have been deconsolidated from
			   the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group with effect from 7 May 2007. Subsequently, the
			   operation of NFL was discontinued.

Pan Malaysia Corporation Berhad
Company No: 4920-D

Incorporated in Malaysia

Pan Malaysia Corporation Berhad
Company No: 4920-D

Incorporated in Malaysia

Pan Malaysia Corporation Berhad